

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-ninth and Ninetieth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 21, 1939 to April 26, 1941 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1941



RESOLVES

ŀ

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninetieth Legislature

(Effective July 26, 1941)

BUILDING A FISH POND IN MADISON

CHAP. 102

of \$5,000 to be paid to the estate of Charles H. Scott, Bessie Scott Torrey, Administratrix, in full for damages caused by construction of the Deer Isle-Sedgwick bridge across Eggemoggin Reach, to be paid as soon as may be out of funds received by the treasurer of state from tolls collected on the Deer Isle-Sedgwick bridge.

Approved April 4, 1941

Chapter 100

RESOLVE, Granting Bonus to Harold E. Seavey, of Phippsburg.

Harold E. Seavey granted state bonus. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated \$100 to be paid to Harold E. Seavey, of Phippsburg, as his World War bonus; said sum to be paid from the general funds of the state.

Approved April 4, 1941

Chapter 101

RESOLVE, in Favor of A. R. Thompson.

A. R. Thompson; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$250 to be paid A. R. Thompson, of Prentiss, as a full and final settlement of all claims against the state for damage to his truck caused by collision with a deer in Township 8, Range 4, Washington county; said sum to be paid from the funds of the inland fisheries and game department.

Approved April 4, 1941

Chapter 102

RESOLVE, Permitting the Building of a Fish Pond in Madison.

Fish pond may be built in Madison. Resolved: That Earl Fenlason of North Anson is hereby authorized to build a dam and create a pond on a brook flowing through his land in the town of Madison with the right to flow the land owned by Herbert Barkwell and Clarice Barkwell, provided that he has obtained a contractual right to so do; and be it further

668

RESOLVE IN FAVOR OF CERTAIN AGRICULTURAL SOCIETIES 669 CHAP. 105

Resolved: That the pond hereby created shall be a private pond, and all fishing rights therein are reserved to the owner of the said property, his heirs and assigns forever.

Approved April 4, 1941

Chapter 103

RESOLVE, Relative to Open Season on Pheasants.

Open season on pheasants, regulated. Resolved: That chapter 68 of the resolves of 1935 is hereby repealed; and be it further

Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to declare an annual open season on pheasants from November 1 to November 14, both dates inclusive, and establishing a daily bag limit of 2 pheasants per day per person and a seasonal limit of 12 pheasants per person.

Approved April 4, 1941

Chapter 104

RESOLVE, Granting a Pension to Eva Mae McShea.

Eva Mae McShea, pension for. Resolved: That a pension be, and hereby is, granted to Eva Mae McShea, of Fort Fairfield, to be paid quarterly from the appropriation for teachers' pensions. Said pension shall begin 90 days after the adjournment of the legislature and shall continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved April 4, 1941

Chapter 105

RESOLVE, in Favor of Certain Agricultural Societies.

Certain agricultural societies; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$16,001 to be paid to certain agricultural societies, the amount to be paid to each as set forth opposite their respective names:

All Maine Fair Association Cherryfield Fair Association \$ 1,838.93 231.37